

No. 10434.

IN THE

# United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOSEPHINE WELCH OVERTON, as Executrix of the Estate of Galen H. Welch, deceased, formerly Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

MAE H. SAMPSON, individually and as Executrix under the will of W. O. Sampson, deceased,

*Appellee.*

---

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the Southern District of California, Central Division.

---

## BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT.

---

SAMUEL O. CLARK, JR.,  
*Assistant Attorney General,*

SEWALL KEY,

HELEN R. CARLOSS,

ALVIN J. ROCKWELL,

*Special Assistants to the Attorney General,*

CHARLES H. CARR,

*United States Attorney,*

EDWARD H. MITCHELL,

*Assistant United States Attorney,*

U. S. Postoffice and Courthouse  
Building, Los Angeles.

## TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Question presented .....	2
Statutes and regulations involved.....	3
Statement .....	3
Statement of points to be urged.....	6
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument .....	8
The full value of the property in question should be included in decedent's gross estate under Section 302(c) and (d) of the Revenue Act of 1926.....	8
A. The Collector's position on this appeal.....	8
B. The benefits and powers reserved to the decedent under the transfer of May 23, 1929.....	16
C. The application of Section 302(c) and (d).....	28
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix .....	App. p. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Adriance v. Higgins, 113 F. (2d) 1013.....	33
Altramano v. Swan, 20 Cal. (2d) 622.....	19
Bankers Trust Co. v. Higgins, decided June 18, 1943.....	31
Beemer v. Roher, 137 Cal. App. 293.....	20
Black v. Commissioner, 114 F. (2d) 355.....	10
Blunt v. Kelly, 131 F. (2d) 632.....	31
Brewer v. Hassett, decided February 24, 1943.....	32
Brunvold v. Victor Johnson & Co., 138 P. (2d) 32.....	19, 23
Caputo v. Fusco, 54 Cal. App. 191.....	21
Chance v. Kobsted, 66 Cal. App. 434.....	20
Chase Nat. Bank v. United States, 278 U. S. 327.....	33
Coffee, Estate of, 19 Cal. (2d) 248.....	21, 22, 23
Commissioner v. Cavanagh, 125 F. (2d) 366.....	24
Commissioner v. Clise, 122 F. (2d) 998, certiorari denied, 315 U. S. 821.....	32
Commonwealth Trust Co. v. Driscoll, decided January 28, 1943, affirmed per curiam July 9, 1943.....	30, 33
Corliss v. Bowers, 281 U. S. 376.....	15
Dargie, Estate of, 179 Cal. 418.....	20
Dort v. Helvering, 69 F. (2d) 836.....	33
Douglass v. Willcuts, 296 U. S. 1.....	32
Durant v. Commissioner, 41 B. T. A. 462.....	32
Fennell v. Drinkhouse, 131 Cal. 447.....	20
Garrozi v. Dastas, 204 U. S. 64.....	18
Gillis v. Welch, 80 F. (2d) 165, certiorari denied, 297 U. S. 722 .....	25, 28
Grace v. Carpenter, 42 Cal. App. (2d) 301.....	19
Grolemund v. Cafferata, 17 Cal. (2d) 679, certiorari denied, 314 U. S. 612.....	16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27

Gump v. Commissioner, 124 F. (2d) 540, certiorari denied, 316 U. S. 697.....	12
Hannah v. Swift, 61 F. (2d) 307.....	27
Harrison v. Schaffner, 312 U. S. 579.....	29
Helvering v. City Bank Co., 296 U. S. 85.....	33
Helvering v. Clifford, 309 U. S. 331.....	16, 29
Helvering v. Eubank, 311 U. S. 122.....	29
Helvering v. Hallock, 309 U. S. 106.....	8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 30, 34
Helvering v. Horst, 311 U. S. 112.....	29
Helvering v. Mercantile-Commerce Bank & Trust Co., 111 F. (2d) 224, certiorari denied, 310 U. S. 654.....	32
Helvering v. St. Louis Trust Co., 296 U. S. 39.....	10, 11
Helvering v. Stuart, 317 U. S. 154, rehearing denied, 317 U. S. 711 .....	32
Holland v. Commissioner, 47 B. T. A. 807, 1 T. C. 564.....	29
Howard v. United States, 125 F. (2d) 986.....	33
Hulsman v. Ireland, 205 Cal. 345.....	20
Johnson v. United States, 35 F. (2d) 125.....	18
Jones v. Weaver, 123 F. (2d) 403.....	20
Klein v. United States, 283 U. S. 231.....	31, 34
Klumpke, Estate of, 167 Cal. 415.....	21
La Rosa v. Glaze, 18 Cal. App. (2d) 354.....	21
Lehman v. Commissioner, 109 F. (2d) 99, certiorari denied, 310 U. S. 637.....	32
Lloyd v. Commissioner, 47 B. T. A. 349.....	33
Lucas v. Earl, 281 U. S. 111.....	15
McCaughn v. Girard Trust Co., 11 F. (2d) 520.....	29
McMullin v. Lyon Fireproof Storage Co., 74 Cal. App. 87.....	20
Mearkle's Estate v. Commissioner, 129 F. (2d) 386.....	32

	PAGE
Mellon v. Driscoll, 117 F. (2d) 477, certiorari denied, 313 U. S. 579 .....	33
Morgan v. Commissioner, 309 U. S. 78.....	16
People v. Swalm, 80 Cal. 46.....	20
Poe v. Seaborn, 282 U. S. 101.....	15, 16, 24
Porter v. Commissioner, 288 U. S. 436.....	13, 33, 34
Reinecke v. Northern Trust Co., 278 U. S. 339.....	33
Riley v. Gordon, 137 Cal. App. 311.....	18
Saltonstall v. Saltonstall, 276 U. S. 260.....	34
Salveter v. Salveter, 135 Cal. App. 238.....	20
Sanford, Estate of v. Commissioner, 308 U. S. 39.....	8, 25
Smedberg v. Bivelockway, 7 Cal. App. (2d) 578.....	18, 23
Smith v. Shaughnessy, 318 U. S. 176.....	25
Spreckels v. Spreckels, 116 Cal. 339.....	17, 18, 20, 21, 25
Stewart v. Stewart, 199 Cal. 318.....	9, 17, 24
Street v. Bertolone, 193 Cal. 751.....	20
Talcott v. United States, 23 F. (2d) 897, certiorari denied, 277 U. S. 604.....	9
Title Insurance & Trust Co. v. Goodcell, 60 F. (2d) 803, certiorari denied, 288 U. S. 613.....	9, 34
Trimble v. Trimble, 219 Cal. 340.....	25
Tyler v. United States, 281 U. S. 497.....	34
Tyler's Estate, In re, 109 F. (2d) 421.....	33
United States v. Goodyear, 99 F. (2d) 523.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27
United States v. Malcolm, 282 U. S. 792.....	14, 16, 23, 24, 25
United States v. Robbins, 269 U. S. 315.....	9, 16, 18, 24
Wardell v. Blum, 276 Fed. 226, certiorari denied, 258 U. S. 617	9
Welch v. Terhune, 126 F. (2d) 695, certiorari denied, 317 U. S. 644 .....	33
White v. Poor, 296 U. S. 98.....	14

## STATUTES.

PAGE

## Civil Code of California (1929):

Sec. 161 .....	18
Sec. 161a .....	17, 22
Sec. 167 .....	18
Sec. 171a .....	3, 11, 17, 18, 22
Sec. 172a .....	3, 11, 17, 18, 22
Sec. 1401 .....	21
Sec. 1402 .....	20, 21

## Probate Code:

Sec. 201 .....	21
Sec. 202 .....	21
Sec. 203 .....	21

Revenue Act of 1926, c. 27, 44 Stat. 9, Sec. 302.....	
.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

Revenue Act of 1942, c. 619, 56 Stat. 798, Sec. 402.....	12
--	----

## Treasury Regulations 70 (1929 Ed.):

Art. 15 .....	8
Art. 17 .....	8
Art. 19 .....	8

Treasury Regulations 105, Sec. 81.17.....	8
---	---

## TEXTBOOKS.

1 Paul, Federal Estate and Gift Taxation (1942), 62.....	16
1 Restatement, Property (1936), Sec. 7.....	29
1 Restatement, Torts (1934), Sec. 157.....	29
1 Restatement, Torts (1934), Sec. 216.....	29

## INDEX TO APPENDIX.

	PAGE
Civil Code of California (1929) :	
Sec. 161 .....	1
Sec. 161a .....	1
Sec. 167 .....	2
Sec. 171a .....	2
Sec. 172 .....	2
Sec. 172a .....	2
Sec. 1401 .....	3
Sec. 1402 .....	4
Probate Code of California, Sec. 201.....	3
Revenue Act of 1926, c. 27, 44 Stat. 9, Sec. 302.....	1
Treasury Regulations 70 (1929 Ed.) :	
Art. 15 .....	4
Art. 17 .....	5
Art. 19 .....	5
Treasury Regulations 105, Revenue Code, Sec. 81.17.....	5

No. 10434.
